as consideration in a reverse takeover transaction (the “RTO”) was erroneously accounted for in reserves at the date of
transaction. The Company restated the opening 2019 shareholders’ equity to properly reflect the exchange of common
shares in the RTO in share capital.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and nine months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

  11

3. Restatement of previously reported consolidated financial statements (continued)

(c) In the 2020 annual consolidated financial statements, the Company did not account for the modification of the 2017
Debentures under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation related to the reduction of the conversion price of the 2017
Debentures from $0.70 per share to $0.10 per share. The Company restated the 2020 annual consolidated financial
statements to reflect the modification and recognized a loss on modification of convertible debentures of $224,000.

The following table summarizes the effects of adjustments described above:

 September 30, 2020
(as previously reported) Adjustment

September 30, 2020
(as restated)

 $ $ $
Amended and restated consolidated statement of financial position
Share capital 2,467,958 1,342,249 3,810,207
Total reserves 1,852,108 (1,513,845) 338,263
Deficit (5,253,619) 171,596 (5,082,023)

The restatement did not have any impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss,
basic and diluted loss per share and condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the three and nine months
ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

4.  Prepaids and other assets

  June 30, 2022 September 30, 2021
 $ $
Prepaid expenses and deposits 89,039 85,000
Other assets (a) 250,000 300,000
 339,039 385,000

(a) Included in other assets was a promissory note receivable (the “Note”) of $250,000. The Note is unsecured, bears interest

at 15% per annum, compounded monthly, and payable on March 15, 2022. Additional interest of 7% per annum will be
charged on overdue amounts. Note 16(a). Subsequent to June 30, 2022, a repayment of $50,000 was received leaving
a Note balance of $200,000.

Cloud Nine Web3 Technologies Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and nine months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

  12

5.  Intangible assets

 The changes in the carrying amount of intangible assets are as follows:

 IP Asset (a) Digital Curriculum Total
 $ $ $
Cost
Balance, September 30, 2020 - 327,972 327,972

 Additions 5,231,500 75,000 5,306,500
Balance, September 30, 2021 5,231,500 402,972 5,634,472

Additions 134,604 - 134,604
Balance, June 30, 2022 5,366,104 402,972 5,769,076

Accumulated amortization
Balance, September 30, 2020 - 272,366 272,366

Amortization - 67,483 67,483
Balance, September 30, 2021 - 339,849 339,849

Amortization 398,520 37,645 436,165
Balance, June 30, 2022 398,520 377,494 776,014

Net book value
September 30, 2021 5,231,500 63,123 5,294,623
June 30, 2022 4,967,584 25,478 4,993,062

(a) The Company acquired the IP assets consisting mainly of the proprietary Limitless VPN platform from an arm’s length

party, Victory Square Technologies Inc., pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated March 15, 2021
(the “Acquisition”). Total consideration for the Acquisition was $5,000,000 which consisted of 4,411,765 common shares
at a fair value of $4,700,000 and a finder’s fee of $300,000. Note 11(b)(iii).

Cloud Nine is developing the IP assets and spent an additional $36,907 and $134,604 during the three and nine months
ended June 30, 2022 (three and nine months ended June 30, 2021 - $182,758), respectively. The IP assets are amortized